
  
 

 
 
THAMES RIVER HERITAGE PARK FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
As of 01-06-2025
 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 
Linda Mariani (1year-term exp 2025) 
President - TRHP 
756 Pequot Avenue, New London, CT 06320 
(860) 449-2280 
l.mariani@marianirecklane.com   
 
Mark R. Oefinger, AICP (1-year term exp 2025) 
Vice-President-TRHP 
201 Broad Street, Groton, CT 06340 
(860) 326-1315 (C) 
markoefinger@yahoo.com 
 
Brent Eugenides (1-year term – exp 2025) 
Treasurer-TRHP 
142 Thames St., Groton, CT 06340 
(203) 435-5580 
Brent.Eugenides@gmail.com 
 
Pamela Aey Adams (1-year term – exp 2025) 
Secretary-TRHP 
27 Harbor Road, Colchester, CT 06415 
(860) 537-3060 (H) (860) 234-6762 (C) 
pamela_aey_adams@sbcglobal.net 
 
AT-LARGE BOARD MEMBERS 
 
Judy Benson (2nd  term - exp 2027) 
Communications Coordinator Sea Grant 
1080 Shennecosset Road, Groton, CT 06340 
(860) 405-9141(W) (860) 287-6426(C) 
Judy.Benson@UCONN.edu 
 
R.j. Burns (1st term - exp 2028) 
22 Penncove Road, Niantic, CT 06357 
(860) 444-9698 (H) (860) 912-9698 (C) 
captrjburns@aol.com 
 
Mark Christianson (1st term – exp 2027) 
(860) 705-3473 
MarkCJan@yahoo.com 
 
William Cox (1st term – exp 2027) 
(202) 744-4050 
William.Cox@commerceri.com 
 
Marian Galbraith (1 year term - exp 2025) 
771 Shennecossett Road, Groton, CT 06340 
(860) 460-8740 
mgalbraith@tvcconnect.net 
 
Linda Hase (1st term - exp 2026) 
38 Hope St, Unit 1309 
Niantic, CT 06357 
(203) 314-4638 
Linda.Hase109@gmail.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gail MacDonald (1st term - exp 2026) 
Professor of Journalism 
40 Plant Street 
New London, CT 06320 
(860) 912-3745 
GBRACCIMAC@gmail.com 
 
Cierra Patrick (2nd term – exp 2025) 
Economic Development Manager 
295 Meridian Street, Groton CT 06340-4843 
(860) 446-4066 
Patrick@Cityofgroton-CT.gov  
 
Marcy Pillsbury (1st term – exp 2027) 
(401) 465-9372 
Arthurgirl2@gmail.com  
 
Felix Reyes (2nd term – exp 2025) 
Planner City of New London 
New London Office of Development & Planning 
181 State Street, New London, CT 06320 
(860) 437-6392 (office)  
Freyes@newlondonct.org 
 
Gregory Roth (1st term – exp. 2025) 
Retired Educator/Administrator 
510 Montauk Ave 
New London, CT  06320 
(C): (860) 235-4829 [Preferred:  Call and Text] 
(H): (860) 442-2747 
scuppers@atlanticbb.net 

 
Paul Whitescarver (1-year term – exp 2025) 
President-TRHP 
Executive Director, SeCTer 
19 B Thames Street, Groton, CT 06340 
(C): (757)652-3395, (W) (860) 437-4659 
6 Stoddards Way, Gales Ferry, CT 06335 
pawhitescarver@mac.com 
 
STAFF 

Catherine Foley, Executive Director 
TRHP Foundation 
309 State Street, New London, CT 06320 
(860) 235-4479 
CFoley@Thamesriverheritagepark.org 
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EX OFFICIO BOARD MEMBERS 
 
Capt. Kenneth M. Curtin, Commanding Officer 
Naval Submarine Base New London 
Box 00, Groton, CT 06349-5000 
(860) 694-3400 
Kenneth.M.Curtin@navy.mil 
 
Rachael Franco, Mayor 
Town of Groton 
Town of Groton Municipal Building  
45 Fort Hill Road 
Groton, CT 06340  
(860) 572-1619  
RFranco@groton-ct.gov 
 
Jeremy Hall 
   (Representing M. Lambert) 
State Parks Division Director (Acting) 
Dept. Energy & Environmental Protection 
79 Elm St., Hartford, CT 
(860) 424-3200 
Jeremy.Hall@ct.gov 
 
Keith Hedrick, Mayor 
City of Groton 
City of Groton Municipal Building  
295 Meridian Street, Groton CT 06340-4843 
(860) 446-4103   
mayor@cityofgroton.com 
 
Kathy Lotring 
Executive Director 
  (Representing Adm. John Padget) 
Submarine Force Library & Museum Assoc 
PO Box 928, Groton, CT 06359 
(H) PO Box 3345, Groton Long Point, CT 06340 
(860) 448-0893(W) (860) 532-8775 (C) 
director@SFLMA.org 
 
Michael Passero, Mayor 
City of New London – City Hall 
181 State Street, New London, CT 06320 
(860) 447-5201 
mpassero@newlondonct.org 
 
Bob Ross, Executive Director  
Office of Military Affairs 
450 Columbus Blvd, Suite 5 
Hartford, CT 03103-1843 
(860) 500-2374 (office) 
bob.ross@ct.gov 
 
Capt. Wes Pulver USCG Ret., President 
National Coast Guard Museum Assoc. Inc. 
78 Howard Street, New London, CT 06320 
(860) 443-4200  x128 
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